

Nathan M. Olsen, Esq., ISB # 7373
PETERSEN MOSS HALL & OLSEN
485 "E" Street
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
Telephone: (208) 523-4650
Facsimile: (208) 524-3391
E-mail: nolsen@pmholaw.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JACKIE MARIE RAYMOND, individually
as an heir, and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of BARRY JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, an Idaho State
agency,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAYETTE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Idaho, SCOTT SLOAN, and
JOHN and JANE DOES I-X,

Defendants.

Idaho Supreme Court
Docket No. 46272-2018

Payette Co. District Court
Case No. CV-2015-954

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Payette
Honorable Christopher S. Nye, District Judge, Presiding

Nathan M. Olsen, Esq.
PETERSEN MOSS HALL & OLSEN
485 "E" Street
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
Attorney for Appellant,
Jackie Marie Raymond

Michael J. Elia, Esq.
Marisa S. Credelius, Esq.
MOORE, ELIA, KRAFT & HALL
P.O. Box 6756
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720
Attorney for Respondent, Idaho State Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
NATURE OF THE CASE	4
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i>	8
II. This Court Should Liberally Interpret Raymond’s Complaint to Determine Whether a Just and Valid Claim against the ISP has Been Plead	9
III. The Complaint States Sufficient Facts to Support a Claim of Intentional Interference with Prospective Civil Action by Spoliation of Evidence	10
IV. This Court Should Allow a Newly Recognized or Fashioned Tort for ISP’s Alleged Intentional and Outrageous Conduct	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bergeman v. Select Portfolio Servicing, 164 Idaho 498, 500, 432 P.3d 47, 49 (2018). 8

Brown v. Pocatello, 148 Idaho 802, 807, 229 P.3d 1164, 1169 (2010) 9

Clark v. Olsen, 110 Idaho 323, 325, 715 P.2d 993, 995 (1986) 9

Cook v. Idaho Department of Transportation, 133 Idaho 288, 298, 985 P.2d 1150, 1160 (1999)
..... 11

Courtney v. Big O Tires, 139 Idaho 821, 87 P.3d 390 (2003) 12

Hoffer v. City of Boise, 151 Idaho 400, 402, 257 P.3d 1226, 1228 (2011)..... 8

Idaho Wool Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. State, 154 Idaho 716, 720, 302 P.3d 341, 345 (2012) 8

Ricketts v. Eastern Idaho Equipment, Co. Inc., 137 Idaho 578, 581-82, 51 P.3d 392, 395-96
(2002) 11

Seiniger Law Office, P.A. v. N. P. Ins. Co., 145 Idaho 241, 246, 178 P.3d 606, 611 (2008) 9

Smith v. Howard Johnson Co., Inc., 67 Ohio St.3d 28, 29m 615 N.E.2d 1037, 1038, 1993-Ohio-
229, 230 (1993)..... 11

Viviano v. CBS, Inc., 251 N.J.Super. 113, 125-26, 597 A.2d 543, 549-50 (1991) 11

Yoakum v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 129 Idaho 171, 175 923 P.2d 416, 420 (1996) 8, 10, 11, 13,
14

Other Authorities

IC § 6-904C..... 14, 16

IRCP § 12(b)(6) 4, 5, 8

Rest. Torts, 2nd § 870..... 10, 13, 14, 16

Rest. Torts, 2nd § 871..... 10, 14
